

NO. 69316-6-I

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DRAKE H. SISLEY and ANTOINETTE L. SISLEY,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SEATTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
a local government entity,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1

JEFFREY A.O. FREIMUND
WSBA No. 17384
Freimund Jackson Tardif
& Benedict Garratt, PLLC
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9960
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 29 PM 1:15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. The Property Manager for Some of Drake and Hugh Sisley’s Rental Properties Was a Convicted White Supremacist.....	4
	B. The Student’s Newspaper Article at Issue.....	10
	C. The School District’s Role in Production of “The Roosevelt News”.....	11
	D. The Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Standard of Review.....	15
	B. Public School Districts Owe a Duty to Protect Students from Foreseeable Harm, but Do Not Owe a Duty to Protect the General Public from Harm by Students.....	16
	C. The Sisleys Are Unable to Prove the School District Is Vicariously Liable for a Student’s Speech.....	23
	D. The Sisleys Are Unable to Show Censorship of the Student’s Speech Would Have Served a Valid Educational Purpose.....	25
	E. Even if the School District Could Be Liable for a Student’s Alleged Defamation, The Sisleys Are Unable to Prove the Elements of Defamation.....	28

1.	The Sisleys failed to prove the student’s report is capable of defamatory meaning.....	29
2.	The Sisleys failed to prove fault – i.e., the school district should have known the student’s report was false	34
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006)	18-21
<i>Bratton v. Calkins</i> , 73 Wn. App. 492, 870 P.2d 981, review denied, 124 Wn.2d 1029 (1994)	21, 25
<i>Camer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 45 Wn. App. 29, 723 P.2d 1195 (1986).....	29-30
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of the Intern. Broth. Of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 352, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	34
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 760, 225 P.3d 367 (2010)	24
<i>Curtiss v. YMCA</i> , 82 Wn.2d 455, 465, 511 P.2d 991 (1973).....	33
<i>Dawson v. City of Seattle</i> , 435 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Estate of Borden v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004), review denied, 154 Wn.2d 1003 (2005)	20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260, 108 S.Ct. 562, 98 L.Ed.2d 592 (1988).....	27-28
<i>Hoppe v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 668, 770 P.2d 203 (1989).....	29
<i>Jachetta v. Warden Joint Consolidated School Dist.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 819, 176 P.3d 545 (2008)	16, 18-19, 22

<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	16
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	23
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992)	15, 37
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981)	16
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist.</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1952)	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 2695, 111 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990).....	29
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393, 127 S.Ct. 2618, 168 L.Ed.2d 290 (2007).....	26
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Hm.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)	17, 19
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426, 122 S.Ct. 934, 151 L.Ed.2d 896 (2002)	24
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 92 S.Ct. 2286, 33 L.Ed.2d 212 (1972).....	25
<i>Raible v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 341 F.Supp. 804 (W.D. Pa. 1972).....	31
<i>Rasky v. Columbia Broadcasting Syst., Inc.</i> , 103 Ill.App.3d 577, 581-82, 431 N.E.2d 1055, 1058-59, <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 864 (1982).....	31
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	15

<i>Rhea v. Grandview School Dist.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 557, 694 P.2d 666 (1985)	24
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	29-30
<i>Schmalenberg v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 579, 943 P.2d 350 (1997).....	29, 34
<i>Selvig v. Caryl</i> , 97 Wn. App. 220, 225, 983 P.2d 1141 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1003 (2004).....	35
<i>Single Moms, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 743, 746 (9 th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Sisley v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 286 P.3d 974 (2012)	1, 32-33, 36
<i>Smith v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	31
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9 th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Stevens v. Tillman</i> , 855 F.2d 394 (7 th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1065 (1989).....	30
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Taskett v. KING Broadcasting Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 439, 445, 546 P.2d 81 (1976).....	34
<i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899, <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1018 (2004)	20

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503, 89 S.Ct. 733, 21 L.Ed.2d 731 (1969)..... 21, 25-27

United States v. Gilbert,
884 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1082 (1990)6

Wahrendorf v. City of Oswego,
72 A.D. 3d 1604, 1605, 899 N.Y.S.2d 502, 503 (2010)31

Statutes

RCW 4.96.010 22-23

RCW 4.16.100(1) 23

RCW 28A 25

Rules

RAP 10.3(g) 3

Other

Black's Law Dictionary 21 (5th ed. 1979)..... 31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 31918
